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s2. Are you currently registered to vote in [STATE]? Nationwide  Battleground
Y Sttt 100% 100%
NO ottt - -
NOESUME .ot - -
83. As you may know, there will be an election for Nationwide  Battleground
i A | i DEFINIEIY ..vvvvvveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseseesssnssesessssssssssssssssesssssseseee 88% 89%
President, Congress, and other offices in 2020. It is Probabl 7 7
a long time from now, but how likely are you to vote Chancey50-50 .................................................................. 5 4
in the election in 2020? PIODADIY 0L rcrreeeeerseerseeesserseenseenseerseeneees - -
Definitely NOt ..o, - -
P1. When it comes to politics, do you generally think Nation\;vide Batﬂeqrfund
of yourself as a strong Democrat, not very strong SHTONG DOMOCIAL ..o 26% 28%
Democrat, strong Republican, not very stron Weak DEMOCTBL ..o 1 13
b . 9 p ' y ” Y Independent / Closer to the Democrats............ccccccvevuun 7 7
Republican, an independent, or some other political INEPENABNE ... ereeerseeeeseeressersesersesesseeerseeees 11 10
party? [IF INDEPENDENT/OTHER] Do you think of Independent / Closer to the Republicans ..................... 6 6
yourself as closer to the Democratic Party or the \é\{eak R£P“bt')'|93” ------------------------------------------------------------- ;g ;?
Republican Party? ONG REPUDNCAN -orsvvsvesvrsvs s
DEMOCRAT (NET)..oovvvvvvereveveveverseerssessssesssssssssssssssesssseee 41% 41
INDEPENDENT (NET) coveeesseeeeeseessessssssssssssssssssssssssssssses 24 23
REPUBLICAN (NET) coovvvvvvvvvvvveeeveeereeeeeeeessssssssssssssssssesnnn 36 36
DEMOCRAT W/ LEANERS (NET).....ovvvvvvvvvevveererrrerreeee 48% 47
REPUBLICAN W/ LEANERS (NET).....vvvvvvvvvvvvereerverreeee 42 42
FT1. Since Donald Trump has become President, would you say that you are financially...
Nationwide Battleground
Mar20 Feb20 Jan20 Dec19 Nov19 | Mar20 Feb20 Jan20 Dec19 Nov19
Much better off.................cccoeremmmrrrrrreeee 15% 14% 14% 18% 12% 14% 14% 15% 13% 15%
Somewhat better off ...............oo...vvvvueeees 21 24 21 19 20 24 24 21 23 22
NO Change .......coveieirirereeis 35 33 36 35 37 33 31 34 33 31
Somewhat worse Off ..., 15 15 15 15 18 15 17 18 18 18
MUCh WOTSE Off .eeeeeeeereeereeeeerssses 13 13 14 13 14 13 15 13 13 14
BETTER (NET).eeooeeeeeereeesssessssssssssssss 37% 38 35 37 32 38 37 36 36 37
WORSE (NET) covveereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 29 29 29 28 31 28 32 31 31 32
FT2. Which of the following is the most important reason for the change in how you are doing financially?
Nationwide Battleground
Mar20 Feb20 Jan20 Dec19 Nov19 | Mar20 Feb20 Jan20 Dec19 Nov19
Wages or income level.........ccocoveviennen. 18% 23% 21% 20% 19% 20% 21% 20% 23% 20%
Amount of personal savings and
INVESIMENES ..., 17 16 14 15 13 17 17 16 16 14
Employment status 13 9 10 12 12 13 12 8 11 11
Size of personal or family debts............. 8 12 9 11 10 8 11 11 11 12
Value of primary residence 3 3 4 3 4 4 3 3 2 5
Something else........ocvverriririrrincninn. 7 5 6 4 6 4 5 8 4 7
VOL:  (No change in financial situation).......... 35 33 36 35 37 33 31 34 33 31
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FT3. Which of the following do you believe is the biggest threat to the United States economy?
Nationwide Battleground

Mar20 Feb20 Jan20 Dec19 Nov19 | Mar20 Feb20 Jan20 Dec19 Nov19

A potential slowdown in the global

ECONOMY .ovrveerrrneeeeeeeeseeseesessesessnens 32% 12% 14% 14% 15% 33% 14% 13% 15% 13%
Rising health care costs ..........cccovvneee. 20 34 32 29 28 19 33 32 33 30
A potential stock market downturn ........ 15 10 8 9 7 12 9 8 8 10
Disputes with major trading partners|

like China and Mexico ..........ccoeurrereneen. 8 19 18 22 21 9 19 17 21 23
Loss of high-paying jobs due to

AUEOMALION ... 5 10 10 11 12 5 9 9 8 10
Federal Reserve policy, including

interest rate levels ..., 3 6 6 6 8 4 6 6 6 6
Something lse........cocvvrirrinirrririrnn. 18 9 11 9 9 19 11 13 10 10

FT4. Have President Trump's economic policies...

Nationwide Battleground
Mar20 Feb20 Jan20 Dec19 Nov19 | Mar20 Feb20 Jan20 Dec19 Nov19
Helped the economy - strongly.............. 27% 26% 26% 27% 22% 24% 25% 26% 25% 27%
Helped the economy - somewhat.......... 24 24 25 23 21 24 26 23 23 20
NO IMPACE ..o 9 13 10 10 9 1 11 9 10 9
Hurt the economy - somewhat .............. 20 17 20 19 23 21 17 24 22 22
Hurt the economy - strongly .................. 20 19 19 20 24 19 21 19 20 22
HELPED (NET).....cooveereirereieiersiis 51% 50 51 51 44 48 51 49 48 48
HURT (NET) .o 40 37 39 39 47 40 38 43 42 44

FT5. When it comes to managing the national debt, would you say things in the United States are heading in the right direction, or do you
think things are off on the wrong track?

Nationwide Battleground
Mar20 Feb20 Jan20 Dec19 Nov19 | Mar20 Feb20 Jan20 Dec19 _Nov19
Right direction - Strongly ...........cccoveunees 16% 15% 15% 17% 12% 1% 13% 14% 13% 12%
Right direction - Somewhat .................. 23 25 23 23 24 25 26 21 24 22
Wrong track - Somewhat............coc..... 31 30 27 25 30 28 28 30 28 33
Wrong track - Strongly..........ccocevevienen. 30 31 35 35 35 35 33 34 35 33
RIGHT DIRECTION (NET)....c.cccovvenrenee 39% 39 38 40 36 37 39 35 37 34
WRONG TRACK (NET) ...ovvorrrrirerennns 61 61 62 60 64 63 61 65 63 66
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FT6. Which of the following is the most significant effect of the national debt on the United States economy?
Nationwide Battleground
Mar20 Feb20 Jan20 Dec19 Nov19 | Mar20 Feb20 Jan20 Dec19 Nov19
Could threaten programs like Social
Security and Medicare...........ccc.cocoveenee. 28% 34% 31% 30% 31% 31% 31% 31% 32% 33%
Harms economic growth and the future|
incomes of U.S. households.................. 19 15 19 16 21 18 17 16 17 17
Interest on the debt limits resources
available for other priorities (such as
infrastructure, climate change,
education, defense)...........cooerevvenieen. 15 18 19 20 15 14 18 18 19 16
Leaves government with less flexibility|
to respond to economic and othen
CHISES coueviereeieieese e 12 8 8 9 8 13 9 7 7 8
Reliance on foreign lenders reduces
our global power and influence ............. 11 11 10 11 10 9 10 13 10 11
Undermines U.S. economic leadership)
TOlE .o 6 5 5 5 5 5 7 6 5 6
Increases the risk of higher interest
TAES .. cvvereeee et 4 6 5 6 6 5 5 5 7 5
Something else.........covevvrirerieeiiiin, 5 2 4 3 3 6 3 4 3 5
FT7. Which of the following do you believe is the biggest obstacle to managing the national debt?
Nationwide Battleground
Mar20 Feb20 Jan20 Dec19 Nov19 | Mar20 Feb20 Jan20 Dec19 _Nov19
Lack of leadership and political courage
by elected officials ...........ccoevrernirrninnnes 28% 31% 30% 31% 32% 29% 30% 32% 31% 27%
Politicians ~ refusing to  consider
SPENAING CULS ......ouvveceeirereeeciene 23 28 27 26 23 26 26 26 25 26
Partisanship in Washington 20 18 18 18 19 18 19 16 19 18
Lack of long-term planning .................... 16 11 12 11 15 15 12 14 10 15
Politicians refusing to consider tax
INCTEASES ..vvvvvvveereeieeee s 8 8 8 9 7 7 8 7 11 9
Something €ISe........ocvvvreereriereiienien, 6 4 5 5 4 5 5 5 4 5
Q1. Do you believe the federal government . N;(t)ionw;;iez - MBa;gegrOIl:ng =
i ar e ar e
should be tSpe'nden?. moredpn reseaerh and Should be spending much more ..........cccccovvverienininnen. 36% 17% 40% 17%
response 1o Intectious |sease,. eSS_ on Should be spending somewhat more...........c.ccccvevriuenne. 32 36 30 35
research and response to infectious Currently spending about the right amount..................... 26 36 23 36
disease, or is it currently spending the right Should be spending somewhat IESS ...........ccovveeveeeeerrennns 4 6 5 7
amount? Should be spending Much [€8S ..........ccccovvvriinirivininiinnne, 3 5 2 4
SHOULD BE SPENDING MORE (NET).....ccovceeveerinenns 68% 52 70 52
SHOULD BE SPENDING LESS (NET)....c.ccccveeeeeernenns 7 12 7 11
Q2. Has the outbreak of novel coronavirus Nationwide Battleground
affected any of your personal or business Ves nggo Fe1b3‘§0 Me;goz/o Fiba‘io
. L Y 1~ 0 0 0 0
decisions, such as canceling travel or No . rmm———"" 2 87 97 87

putting off large purchases?
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Q3. Which of the following have you done in Nationwide Battleground
response to the outbreak of novel Mar20  Feb20 | Mar20  Feb20
o Orgn avirus? Avoided public PlAaCeS ..o 62% 7% 63% 5%
' Canceled or changed travel plans 48 5 49 7
Put off large purchase ..........cooevevveeevceninincnerncieens 35 4 38 4
Changed investments, such as selling shares in a
China-linked company..........cccocooenninnenisereseeene 7 5 1
SOMELhING €ISE ... 6 1 5 1
VOL:  (NOthING) ceooeeeecieeereeiciieeeeeetssessesseessssese et 29 87 27 87
Q4. Do you believe the spread of novel Nationwide Battleground
coronavirus will have an impact on the U.S. No. not at _Ma:oz/o Feb 20 91‘; ;0 Mar20 Feb20 eﬁz ;0
ynotatall..... (] (] (/]
economy? YeS, DUt ONIY 8T ..o 7 51 6 53
Yes, a lot but for a short period...........c.ccecviercnirercnnns 41 29 40 27
Yes, alotforalong time ........cccccoevevveeieivenieccsieienn 51 7 54 6
YES (NET) oot sesseesssessseesssssssesssesseseens 99% 87 100 86
Q5. Has your family's income been reduced during Vere scnifcantl Nati%lwide Battlez%r:/)und
; 2 ery SIgNIfICaNtly......covveeeeeeerrrr s o o
the coronavirus outbreak STl % po
Not that MUCH ..o, 19 17
NOt AL Al 27 30
YES (NET) coooocereeereeeeenseeeeeessesesesseesssssssesssssseessesenns 73% 70
Q6. What impact, if any, do you think the coronavirus o Nation\;vide Battleqroound
outbreak will have on the federal budget deficit? MBJOF INCIBASE ..o 61% 66%
MiINOF INCIEASE ......veeeicee et 19 16
NOIMPACE......cvevicecce e, 5 5
MiINOr dECEASE .......vuvveeeieeiieeeeecee e 7 7
MaJOr AECTEASE ... 8 7
INCREASE (NET)....corverreerierrereeesneeeseeesssssssesssssssessennes 80% 82
DECREASE (NET) .cocvoreereieneereeieeesssesssssessssssenssnns 14 14

B1. Below is a list of actions some have proposed the federal government could take to respond to the coronavirus outbreak. For each,
please indicate whether you support or oppose that action.

¢ Making public health emergencies eligible for disaster aid ...............cococeiri...

e Guaranteeing free testing for coronavirus

o Directing $1 billion to expand access to emergency food assistance
throughout the pandemic

SUPPORT OPPOSE NET
Strong Some | Some Strong SUPPORT OPPOSE
Nationwide 68% 29 3 * 97% 3
Battleground 66% 31 3 * 97% 3
Nationwide 80% 17 3 1 97% 3
Battleground 79% 18 3 * 97% 3
Nationwide 64% 30 5 1 94% 6
Battleground 62% 32 5 1 94% 6
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B1. Below is a list of actions some have proposed the federal government could take to respond to the coronavirus outbreak. For each,

please indicate whether you support or oppose that action.

e Directing $2 billion to state unemployment insurance programs......................

¢ Requiring health insurance providers to reimburse coronavirus patients for
any non-covered costs related to the Virus..........cccoeeeeeeece..

o [SPLIT A] Sending approximately $1,000 to every adult in the U.S. earning
UP t0 $75,000 PEF YEA......ccc.ooooeoceeeeeeseeeeeeseeeessseeesnees

o Mandating that companies provide paid sick leave..................

o [SPLIT B] Sending approximately $1,000 to every adult in the U.S. earning
up to $75,000 per year each month as long as the coronavirus outbreak
CONLINUES ...

o Cutting the Payroll taX ...,

o Providing bailout funds for the travel and tourism industry

Q16A. [SPLIT A] Are you more concerned about the
impact of the coronavirus outbreak on:

Q16B. [SPLIT B] Are you more concerned about the
impact of the coronavirus outbreak on:

For statistical purposes only, please answer the following questions.

DAGE. What is your age?

SUPPORT OPPOSE NET
Strong Some | Some Strong @ SUPPORT OPPOSE
Nationwide | 62% 31 7 1 92% 8
Battleground 61% 32 6 1 93% 7
Nationwide 58% 33 7 2 91% 9
Battleground 60% 32 6 2 92% 8
Nationwide | 66% 23 7 3 89% 1
Battleground 66% 24 7 3 90% 10
Nationwide | 61% 28 8 3 89% 1
Battleground 61% 29 8 3 89% 1
Nationwide 55% 30 9 6 85% 15
Battleground 60% 25 10 5 85% 15
Nationwide | 42% 38 14 6 80% 20
Battleground 38% 41 15 7 79% 21
Nationwide 17% 42 27 13 60% 40
Battleground 17% 42 28 13 59% 41
Nationwide Battleground
Your family's health ..., 1% 67%
Your personal finanCes ..o 29 33
Nationwide Battleground
Public health ..........ccoveiiiicccccccee e, 67% 67%
THE ECONOMY ...t 33 33
Nationwide Battleground
15% 15%
23 23
19 17
20 19
23 26
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D100. What is your gender?

D102. What is the last grade of school or level of
education you completed?

D105. When it comes to politics, do you generally
think of yourself as:

D108. Which of the following best describes your
employment status?

DRACE. To ensure we have a representative sample,
please indicate your race. [IF BLACK/WHITE/OTHER]
Do you consider yourself a Hispanic, Latino, or
Spanish-speaking American?

Q17. If you became unable to work due to illness,
would you still earn an income?

Q18. Do you or someone you know currently have or
have had coronavirus, or COVID-19?

Nationwide Battleground
MalE ... 46% 46%
FEMAlE ..., 54 54
Nationwide Battleground
Did not complete high school ............ccocoviriiininirinine, 1% 1%
Graduated high SChOO ...........covvvinienrececninens 15 17
Attended technical/vocational school ..............cccccoeueenee. 6 6
Attended some college but no degree... 28 27
Graduated two-year college with Associate's degree...... 13 12
Graduated four-year college with Bachelor's degree ...... 25 24
Obtained Master's, PhD, or other professional degree
(MD, DMD, €C.) ..ot 12 11
Nationwide Battleground
Very IDeral.......coieeereesceese s 12% 12%
Somewhat lIDeral ..., 20 19
MOGEIALE.....cocvveceerete s 31 32
Somewhat CONSEIVALIVE .........ccccoevveurieiccrie e, 19 19
Very CONSEIVAtIVE ........cccvvrceeiceriee et 17 17
LIBERAL (NET) w..oveececeeeeeeereerseeneeseeseeeesesseseesseneenns 32% 31
CONSERVATIVE (NET) ...euevreeeeenerneeneereeeeseesesnesneeneeees 37 37
Nationwide Battleground
Employed FUll-TIMe........ccooviieceeceeee e, 36% 34%
Employed Part-TIme ..., 10 1
Self-employed/Own @ COmMPanY.........ccccoeerereneeneeneeneenens 7 7
HOMEMAKET ... 6 5
ASIUAENT......oec s 4 3
UNeMPIOYE. ..ot 12 12
RELIMEA ... 25 28
Nationwide Battleground
Black/African-American ............cccveevcveverieireeeneeennnn, 12% 10%
White/CauCasian............ccceevevreererieereresese s 77 80
Hispanic/Lating ...........c.ccvvvevcniveiceeceese e, 8 8
ASIaN-AMETICAN ....cocvverieecee e 2 2
Native AMETICAN ......cccvcvivercecee s 1 *
OtNEI e 1 1
Nationwide Battleground
YBS .ottt 52% 49%
NO oot 48 51
Nationwide Battleground
YBS .ottt 10% 8%
NO oot 90 92
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D310. And, for statistical purposes only, what would Loss than §25.000 Natijg\gide Battlefﬁf;/wnd
H HIVE €ss than OUOU L, () 0
%/ou sr?y is your total annual family income before §25.000 - $40.000. T 31 Y
axes! $50,000 - $74,999............. 2 23
$75,000 - $99,999............... 10 12
$100,000 - $149,999 10 10
$150,000 - $199,999 5 2
$200,000 OF MOYE ..ot 2 1
STATEBG. [IF BATTLEGROUND STATE] What state do you live in? Arizona....... %
Colorado.... 7
Florida........ 24
lowa........... 4
Michigan .... . 12
Minnesota.................. 7
North Carolina............ e 12
New Hampshire 2
NEVACA ...t 3
Pennsylvania ..........ccccevenneencsssse s 16
WISCONSIN ...t 7
REGION. What state do you live in? Nationwide  Battleground
18% 18%
24 29
37 36

22 17



